Initially, the number and the size of the batteries is unknown. It is assumed

that all users have batteries as described in the methodology section. Then

the NPV value after five years is estimated for each user, for different

battery sizes. The NPV value is compromised by the inverter and

transformer limits. The NPV value is calculated using the equation (17), for

four representative days, one for each season. An optimum battery size is

being found for each day. The size for which the cost is minimized will be

the optimum. The optimum battery size and NPV value will be the average

value of the 4 representative days. A sensitivity analysis is also performed

to test the validity of the average value. Six different other battery sizes are

tested within a range from -30% to 30% of the average battery size for each

user separately, and the NPV value is calculated again for each of them to

test which of them give the minimum value (maximum benefits). An

indicative example is presented in the table below and it is referred to User

1 (Table 6.2). The same process was followed for the rest of the MG users.

Case study-results

 83

Battery sizes (kWh) NPV(£)

Average battery size - 30% 34.2 123

Average battery size - 20% 39 -88

Average battery size - 10% 43.87 -142

Average battery size 48.75 -226

Average battery size +10% 53.62 -53

Average battery size +20% 58.5 152

Average battery size +30% 63.75 437

Table 6.2: Sensitivity analysis for battery sizing for User1. The maximum

benefits are gained for the average battery size.

In Figure 6.2, an indicative graph with the cost function of a particular user

is presented.

Figure 6.2: Cost function behavior example for one BO user.

The minimum cost is for this user is -215.88 £ (negative cost means

benefits), where the battery size is 47kWh due to the inverter limits.

However, the final optimum battery size will be 32kWh due to transformer

power limits (Figure 6.2). If the transformer power limits are ignored in the